

Machhindernath Mandir vs. Hari Singh and Anr.

Civil Suit No.38 of 2023

16.12.2024

Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Defendant No.1 already ex-parte.

Mr. Narender Singh Thakur, Advocate, for defendant No.2.

OMP No.714 of 2024

In view of the no objection made by the learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff, application under consideration is allowed subject to costs of Rs.5100/- to be deposited with Machhindernath Mandir & Machhiyal Sudhar Society, Mumta Tehsil: Nagrota Bagwan, Distt. Kangra.

Application stands disposed of.

Civil Suit No.38 of 2023

Written statement is ordered to be taken on record. The costs be deposited within a period of six weeks and receipt thereof be placed on record.

List after six weeks. In the meanwhile, replication be filed.

The Registry is directed not to reflect the name of Mr. Goldy Kumar, Advocate in the cause list, henceforth, as defendant No.2 is being represented by Mr. Narender Thakur, Advocate.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

December 16, 2024 *(Ankit)*