

**Machhindernath Mandir & Machhiyal Sudhar Society vs Hari Singh  
and another**

**Civil Suit No.38 of 2023**

09.12.2025 Present: Mr. P.P Chauhan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Defendant No.1 already ex parte.

Mr. Narender Singh Thakur, Advocate, for defendant  
No.2.

**OMP No.1004 of 2025**

By way of indulgence, one more & last opportunity to file  
reply is being granted. Needful be done within two weeks. If no reply  
is filed on the aforesaid period, then right to file the same shall stand  
closed without further reference to this Court.

December 9, 2025  
(meera)

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**