

**CS No.38 of 2023**

18.05.2026 Present: Ms. Ayushi Sharma, Advocate vice  
Mr. P.P Chauhan, Advocate for  
plaintiff.

As per order dated 11.03.2026, case was ordered to be listed before learned Registrar (Judicial) for plaintiff's evidence and steps were ordered to be taken by both the parties within 15 days, under Order 16 Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, failing which, no assistance was to be given to the defaulting party. As such, the matter was listed before the learned Registrar (Judicial) on 06.05.2026 on which date it was ordered that no steps have been taken in terms of order passed by Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2026. Let evidence be produced on self-responsibility on the next date of hearing to be fixed by the Additional Registrar(Judicial).

Today when the case was listed before the undersigned, Ms. Ayushi Sharma, Advocate (HIM No. 280 of 2025) appearing vice Mr. P.P Chauhan, Advocate for plaintiff has submitted that

steps for summoning the plaintiff's witnesses could be taken only on 01.04.2026, as such process fee was returned to the learned counsel. She has further submitted that since the witnesses are officials of State Government, as such could not be produced on self-responsibility. She has further submitted that the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court. In view of above submissions, let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

**Addl. Registrar(Judicial)**

18.05.2026  
(*Shalini*)