

Machhindernath Mandir & Machhiyal Sudhar Society  
Vs Hari Singh & Anr.

**Civil Suit No. 38 of 2023**

26.05.2026

Present: Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Defendant No. 1 already ex-parte.

Mr. Narender Thakur, Advocate, for defendant  
No. 2.

On 11.03.2026, parties to the lis were directed to take steps, in terms of Order 16 Rule 1 CPC. Admittedly, the said order has not been complied with, by any of the parties. In view of the persuasive submissions made by learned counsel for the parties, let needful be done within a period of seven days, from today.

List the matter before Additional Registrar (Judicial) on 16.06.2026, for fixing the date for plaintiffs evidence.

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**

**26<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**  
*(Pranod Kumar)*